
WEST TEXAS RUNNING CLUB
                       "THE 11th ANNUAL HOT DAM RUN"
           *****EVENT #8 OF THE WTRC CHALLENGE SERIES*****
                 USA TRACK & FIELD CERTIFIED # TX93059ETM
                                FIVE MILES
                     AUGUST 14, 1999    Lubbock, Texas

      LIST OF FINISHERS - BY AGE GROUP

        ******* MALE OVERALL WINNER *******
Place Name                Ag Town            5m      Pace  
===== =================== == =============== ======= ===== 
    1 HAFFIS BANIRE       27 LUBBOCK           28:26  5:42 

MALE AGE GROUP:  1 - 12
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1    83 KENNETH KINZENBAW     11 LUBBOCK       TX   50:29 
MALE AGE GROUP:  13 - 15
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1    12 CASEY SUMPTER         14 LAMESA        TX   33:59 
    2    25 MOSE JARAMILLO        15 LAMESA        TX   35:57 
    3    85 DANIEL SEATHEN        15 LUBBOCK       TX   51:33 
MALE AGE GROUP:  16 - 19
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1     3 CULLEN SHAW           17 LUBBOCK       TX   29:19 
    2     4 CHRIS RAMIREZ         17 LUBBOCK       TX   29:39 
    3     5 BOBBY SAIN            18 LUBBOCK       TX   30:21 
    4     8 JOSH GAUDILL          16 ODESSA        TX   33:03 
    5    35 DAVID MENDEZ          17 BROWNFIELD    TX   36:48 
    6    36 RAYMOND MENDEZ        17 BROWNFIELD    TX   36:56 
    7    72 BRIAN MAINES          16 LUBBOCK       TX   44:42 
MALE AGE GROUP:  20 - 29
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1     1 HAFFIS BANIRE         27 LUBBOCK       TX   28:26 
    2     2 HAWK HARRIS           22 HOBBS         NM   29:12 
    3     6 DAVID WALKER          23 LEVELLAND     TX   31:44 
    4    11 LANCE WHITE           26 LUBBOCK       TX   33:28 
    5    22 TRENT BISCHOFF        22 LUBBOCK       TX   35:02 
    6    42 AARON SELF            20 HOLLOMAN AFB  NM   37:53 
    7    47 PETE TORRES           28 COLORADO CITY TX   38:41 
    8    48 RAUL ASCENCIO         27 LOCKNEY       TX   38:48 
    9    58 GREG HUBBARD          29 MIDLAND       TX   41:57 
   10    68 ZACH ZANEK            23 LUBBOCK       TX   43:37 
   11    90 SCOTT HACKWELDER      29 LUBBOCK       TX   52:40 
MALE AGE GROUP:  30 - 34
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
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    1    16 STEVE SILVEY          32 ABILENE       TX   34:31 
    2    17 RODNEY HENDRIX        33 LUBBOCK       TX   34:36 
    3    26 SHANNON MOORE         30 LUBBOCK       TX   35:58 
    4    29 DANNY SLOAN           34 JAYTON        TX   36:03 
    5    31 DAVID PRESTON         34 LUBBOCK       TX   36:19 
    6    37 WAYNE IVEY            30 SLATON        TX   36:57 
    7    61 KYLE ABRAHAM          33 LUBBOCK       TX   42:18 
    8    70 BRYAN PATRIDGE        32 LUBBOCK       TX   44:00 
    9    74 KEVIN CRAWFORD        33 LUBBOCK       TX   45:20 
MALE AGE GROUP:  35 - 39
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1    23 RON HEWETT            38 LUBBOCK       TX   35:08 
    2    24 BOB ADDY              38 BIG SPRING    TX   35:41 
    3    27 DWIGHT VARNUM         39 LUBBOCK       TX   36:01 
    4    52 DENNIS BELL           38 LUBBOCK       TX   39:50 
    5    73 TOD HARDIN            36 LUBBOCK       TX   45:06 
MALE AGE GROUP:  40 - 44
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1    10 AL GARDNER            43 LEVELLAND     TX   33:10 
    2    14 GARRY RYON            43 MIDLAND       TX   34:11 
    3    34 EPI AGUIRRE           40 LUBBOCK       TX   36:38 
    4    40 JOE NESMITH           41 SNYDER        TX   37:28 
    5    41 KIRK THOMAS           40 LUBBOCK       TX   37:37 
    6    44 RUSSEL MARTIN         41 SHALLOWATER   TX   38:05 
    7    45 DWAYNE OAKELEY        43 LUBBOCK       TX   38:23 
    8    50 MARK ALBUS            42 WHITEFACE     TX   39:12 
    9    62 PAT COOKE             43 LUBBOCK       TX   42:21 
   10    79 ANDY MENCHU           42 CEDAR PARK    TX   48:56 
   11    87 GARY SHIPP            40 LUBBOCK       TX   52:18 
MALE AGE GROUP:  45 - 49
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1     9 HOWARD NORMAN         48 LUBBOCK       TX   33:05 
    2    13 FRANK SUMPTER         45 LAMESA        TX   34:00 
    3    32 ROBERT FORTNEY        45 LUBBOCK       TX   36:21 
    4    38 DAVID GREGORY         48 LUBBOCK       TX   37:03 
    5    49 DAVID HIGGINS         46 LUBBOCK       TX   38:58 
    6    69 KENNY MAINES          45 LUBBOCK       TX   43:44 
    7    91 RONNIE AGNEW          49 LUBBOCK       TX   54:20 
    8    92 ANDRE DEGARZA         49 LUBBOCK       TX   55:53 
    9    93 ADAM ANDREWS          45 LUBBOCK       TX   56:08 
MALE AGE GROUP:  50 - 54
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1     7 VICTOR MARTINEZ       52 ODESSA        TX   33:02 
    2    19 JOHN TROMPLER         52 LUBBOCK       TX   34:42 
    3    33 RICHARD FISCHENICH    52 LUBBOCK       TX   36:28 
    4    43 JIM WALKER            52 LEVELLAND     TX   37:59 
    5    46 JOE POST              50 LUBBOCK       TX   38:29 
    6    59 RONNIE NUGENT         52 LUBBOCK       TX   42:04 
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    7    66 JAMES LIVERMORE       52 LUBBOCK       TX   43:18 
    8    84 FRANK EARNEY          50 LUBBOCK       TX   51:05 
MALE AGE GROUP:  55 - 59
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1    39 JIM HARRIS            56 HOBBS         TX   37:06 
    2    64 RICHARD BRAY          55 LUBBOCK       TX   42:59 
    3    71 BOB BERNERO           57 LUBBOCK       TX   44:19 
    4    88 RICK LAMPE            55 LUBBOCK       TX   52:20 
MALE AGE GROUP:  60 - 99
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1    60 JIMMIE KEY            62 LUBBOCK       TX   42:15 
    2    76 GENE ADAMS            64 LUBBOCK       TX   46:01 
    3    99 DON HUNT              65 LUBBOCK       TX 1:04:01 

       LIST OF FINISHERS - BY AGE GROUP

          ******* FEMALE OVERALL WINNER *******
Place Name                Ag Town            5m      Pace  
===== =================== == =============== ======= ===== 
    1 JANDA  IBBETSON      29 LUBBOCK           34:19  6:52 

FEMALE AGE GROUP:  1 - 12
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1    75 TAMRA JERNIGAN         8 MILES         TX   45:38 
    2    97 ANNA McVEY            12 SUNDOWN       TX 1:00:50 
FEMALE AGE GROUP:  13 - 15
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1    20 HOPE JIMENEZ          15 LAMESA        TX   34:52 
FEMALE AGE GROUP:  16 - 19
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1    21 TARA JERNIGAN         18 MILES         TX   34:53 
    2    86 ANDREA ZIMMERMAN      17 LUBBOCK       TX   51:44 
FEMALE AGE GROUP:  20 - 29
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1    15 JANDA IBBETSON        29 LUBBOCK       TX   34:19 
    2    18 SONJA ENGELI          26 LUBBOCK       TX   34:40 
    3    28 CRISTI PROPS          28 LUBBOCK       TX   36:02 
    4    30 MICHELLE WYATT        29 LEVELLAND     TX   36:08 
    5    53 KIM BLACK             26 LUBBOCK       TX   39:51 
    6    54 SARAH SKELTON         25 LUBBOCK       TX   40:03 
    7    77 ANGELA GALVAN         22 BROWNFIELD    TX   47:34 
    8    81 JAMIE FOGERSON        27 LUBBOCK       TX   49:23 
    9    94 CARRIE NEUSCH         20 LUBBOCK       TX   58:34 
   10    96 AMY JO CHILTON        23 LUBBOCK       TX   59:50 
   11    98 LEANN HUBBARD         29 MIDLAND       TX 1:01:53 
FEMALE AGE GROUP:  30 - 34
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Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1    51 JUDY LAWLEY           34 LUBBOCK       TX   39:17 
    2    65 NATALIE STEADMAN      32 LUBBOCK       TX   43:09 
    3    78 VICKI FISCHENICH      33 LUBBOCK       TX   47:35 
    4    82 DANA KERR             30 LUBBOCK       TX   49:23 
    5    95 TAMARA STREHLI        33 LUBBOCK       TX   59:50 
FEMALE AGE GROUP:  35 - 39
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1    55 PENNY WASEM           36 MIDLAND       TX   40:29 
FEMALE AGE GROUP:  40 - 44
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1    57 MARTHA MARTINEZ       43 COLORADO CITY TX   41:44 
    2    63 BARBARA SLATON        40 MIDLAND       TX   42:51 
FEMALE AGE GROUP:  45 - 49
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1    56 SHIRLEY WIGLEY        45 LUBBOCK       TX   41:21 
    2    67 GINGER STANLEY        47 MIDLAND       TX   43:24 
    3    89 JOSIE ALEMAN          48 LUBBOCK       TX   52:35 
FEMALE AGE GROUP:  50 - 99
Place O'All Name                  Ag Town          St 5m      
===== ===== ===================== == ============= == ======= 
    1    80 ETTA MAYER            50 LUBBOCK       TX   49:07 
    2   100 CAROLYN RICE          58 LUBBOCK       TX 1:14:50 
    3   101 DELORES KEY           57 LUBBOCK       TX 1:14:50 
                                                                      
               "THE 11th ANNUAL HOT DAM RUN"
                 OVERALL RESULTS -   FIVE MILES
                AUGUST 14, 1999    Lubbock, Texas
Place Name                  Town          St Div Div   Ag S 5m      
Pace  
===== ===================== ============= == === ===== == = 
======= ===== 
    1 HAFFIS BANIRE         LUBBOCK       TX   1 M2029 27 M   
28:26  5:42 
    2 HAWK HARRIS           HOBBS         NM   2 M2029 22 M   
29:12  5:51 
    3 CULLEN SHAW           LUBBOCK       TX   1 M1619 17 M   
29:19  5:52 
    4 CHRIS RAMIREZ         LUBBOCK       TX   2 M1619 17 M   
29:39  5:56 
    5 BOBBY SAIN            LUBBOCK       TX   3 M1619 18 M   
30:21  6:05 
    6 DAVID WALKER          LEVELLAND     TX   3 M2029 23 M   
31:44  6:21 
    7 VICTOR MARTINEZ       ODESSA        TX   1 M5054 52 M   
33:02  6:37 
    8 JOSH GAUDILL          ODESSA        TX   4 M1619 16 M   
33:03  6:37 
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    9 HOWARD NORMAN         LUBBOCK       TX   1 M4549 48 M   
33:05  6:37 
   10 AL GARDNER            LEVELLAND     TX   1 M4044 43 M   
33:10  6:38 
   11 LANCE WHITE           LUBBOCK       TX   4 M2029 26 M   
33:28  6:42 
   12 CASEY SUMPTER         LAMESA        TX   1 M1315 14 M   
33:59  6:48 
   13 FRANK SUMPTER         LAMESA        TX   2 M4549 45 M   
34:00  6:48 
   14 GARRY RYON            MIDLAND       TX   2 M4044 43 M   
34:11  6:51 
   15 JANDA IBBETSON        LUBBOCK       TX   1 F2029 29 F   
34:19  6:52 
   16 STEVE SILVEY          ABILENE       TX   1 M3034 32 M   
34:31  6:55 
   17 RODNEY HENDRIX        LUBBOCK       TX   2 M3034 33 M   
34:36  6:56 
   18 SONJA ENGELI          LUBBOCK       TX   2 F2029 26 F   
34:40  6:56 
   19 JOHN TROMPLER         LUBBOCK       TX   2 M5054 52 M   
34:42  6:57 
   20 HOPE JIMENEZ          LAMESA        TX   1 F1315 15 F   
34:52  6:59 
   21 TARA JERNIGAN         MILES         TX   1 F1619 18 F   
34:53  6:59 
   22 TRENT BISCHOFF        LUBBOCK       TX   5 M2029 22 M   
35:02  7:01 
   23 RON HEWETT            LUBBOCK       TX   1 M3539 38 M   
35:08  7:02 
   24 BOB ADDY              BIG SPRING    TX   2 M3539 38 M   
35:41  7:09 
   25 MOSE JARAMILLO        LAMESA        TX   2 M1315 15 M   
35:57  7:12 
   26 SHANNON MOORE         LUBBOCK       TX   3 M3034 30 M   
35:58  7:12 
   27 DWIGHT VARNUM         LUBBOCK       TX   3 M3539 39 M   
36:01  7:13 
   28 CRISTI PROPS          LUBBOCK       TX   3 F2029 28 F   
36:02  7:13 
   29 DANNY SLOAN           JAYTON        TX   4 M3034 34 M   
36:03  7:13 
   30 MICHELLE WYATT        LEVELLAND     TX   4 F2029 29 F   
36:08  7:14 
   31 DAVID PRESTON         LUBBOCK       TX   5 M3034 34 M   
36:19  7:16 
   32 ROBERT FORTNEY        LUBBOCK       TX   3 M4549 45 M   
36:21  7:17 
   33 RICHARD FISCHENICH    LUBBOCK       TX   3 M5054 52 M   
36:28  7:18 
   34 EPI AGUIRRE           LUBBOCK       TX   3 M4044 40 M   
36:38  7:20 
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   35 DAVID MENDEZ          BROWNFIELD    TX   5 M1619 17 M   
36:48  7:22 
   36 RAYMOND MENDEZ        BROWNFIELD    TX   6 M1619 17 M   
36:56  7:24 
   37 WAYNE IVEY            SLATON        TX   6 M3034 30 M   
36:57  7:24 
   38 DAVID GREGORY         LUBBOCK       TX   4 M4549 48 M   
37:03  7:25 
   39 JIM HARRIS            HOBBS         TX   1 M5559 56 M   
37:06  7:26 
   40 JOE NESMITH           SNYDER        TX   4 M4044 41 M   
37:28  7:30 
   41 KIRK THOMAS           LUBBOCK       TX   5 M4044 40 M   
37:37  7:32 
   42 AARON SELF            HOLLOMAN AFB  NM   6 M2029 20 M   
37:53  7:35 
   43 JIM WALKER            LEVELLAND     TX   4 M5054 52 M   
37:59  7:36 
   44 RUSSEL MARTIN         SHALLOWATER   TX   6 M4044 41 M   
38:05  7:37 
   45 DWAYNE OAKELEY        LUBBOCK       TX   7 M4044 43 M   
38:23  7:41 
   46 JOE POST              LUBBOCK       TX   5 M5054 50 M   
38:29  7:42 
   47 PETE TORRES           COLORADO CITY TX   7 M2029 28 M   
38:41  7:45 
   48 RAUL ASCENCIO         LOCKNEY       TX   8 M2029 27 M   
38:48  7:46 
   49 DAVID HIGGINS         LUBBOCK       TX   5 M4549 46 M   
38:58  7:48 
   50 MARK ALBUS            WHITEFACE     TX   8 M4044 42 M   
39:12  7:51 
   51 JUDY LAWLEY           LUBBOCK       TX   1 F3034 34 F   
39:17  7:52 
   52 DENNIS BELL           LUBBOCK       TX   4 M3539 38 M   
39:50  7:58 
   53 KIM BLACK             LUBBOCK       TX   5 F2029 26 F   
39:51  7:59 
   54 SARAH SKELTON         LUBBOCK       TX   6 F2029 25 F   
40:03  8:01 
   55 PENNY WASEM           MIDLAND       TX   1 F3539 36 F   
40:29  8:06 
   56 SHIRLEY WIGLEY        LUBBOCK       TX   1 F4549 45 F   
41:21  8:17 
   57 MARTHA MARTINEZ       COLORADO CITY TX   1 F4044 43 F   
41:44  8:21 
   58 GREG HUBBARD          MIDLAND       TX   9 M2029 29 M   
41:57  8:24 
   59 RONNIE NUGENT         LUBBOCK       TX   6 M5054 52 M   
42:04  8:25 
   60 JIMMIE KEY            LUBBOCK       TX   1 M6099 62 M   
42:15  8:27 
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   61 KYLE ABRAHAM          LUBBOCK       TX   7 M3034 33 M   
42:18  8:28 
   62 PAT COOKE             LUBBOCK       TX   9 M4044 43 M   
42:21  8:29 
   63 BARBARA SLATON        MIDLAND       TX   2 F4044 40 F   
42:51  8:35 
   64 RICHARD BRAY          LUBBOCK       TX   2 M5559 55 M   
42:59  8:36 
   65 NATALIE STEADMAN      LUBBOCK       TX   2 F3034 32 F   
43:09  8:38 
   66 JAMES LIVERMORE       LUBBOCK       TX   7 M5054 52 M   
43:18  8:40 
   67 GINGER STANLEY        MIDLAND       TX   2 F4549 47 F   
43:24  8:41 
   68 ZACH ZANEK            LUBBOCK       TX  10 M2029 23 M   
43:37  8:44 
   69 KENNY MAINES          LUBBOCK       TX   6 M4549 45 M   
43:44  8:45 
   70 BRYAN PATRIDGE        LUBBOCK       TX   8 M3034 32 M   
44:00  8:48 
   71 BOB BERNERO           LUBBOCK       TX   3 M5559 57 M   
44:19  8:52 
   72 BRIAN MAINES          LUBBOCK       TX   7 M1619 16 M   
44:42  8:57 
   73 TOD HARDIN            LUBBOCK       TX   5 M3539 36 M   
45:06  9:02 
   74 KEVIN CRAWFORD        LUBBOCK       TX   9 M3034 33 M   
45:20  9:04 
   75 TAMRA JERNIGAN        MILES         TX   1 F0112  8 F   
45:38  9:08 
   76 GENE ADAMS            LUBBOCK       TX   2 M6099 64 M   
46:01  9:13 
   77 ANGELA GALVAN         BROWNFIELD    TX   7 F2029 22 F   
47:34  9:31 
   78 VICKI FISCHENICH      LUBBOCK       TX   3 F3034 33 F   
47:35  9:31 
   79 ANDY MENCHU           CEDAR PARK    TX  10 M4044 42 M   
48:56  9:48 
   80 ETTA MAYER            LUBBOCK       TX   1 F5099 50 F   
49:07  9:50 
   81 JAMIE FOGERSON        LUBBOCK       TX   8 F2029 27 F   
49:23  9:53 
   82 DANA KERR             LUBBOCK       TX   4 F3034 30 F   
49:23  9:53 
   83 KENNETH KINZENBAW     LUBBOCK       TX   1 M0112 11 M   
50:29 10:06 
   84 FRANK EARNEY          LUBBOCK       TX   8 M5054 50 M   
51:05 10:13 
   85 DANIEL SEATHEN        LUBBOCK       TX   3 M1315 15 M   
51:33 10:19 
   86 ANDREA ZIMMERMAN      LUBBOCK       TX   2 F1619 17 F   
51:44 10:21 
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   87 GARY SHIPP            LUBBOCK       TX  11 M4044 40 M   
52:18 10:28 
   88 RICK LAMPE            LUBBOCK       TX   4 M5559 55 M   
52:20 10:28 
   89 JOSIE ALEMAN          LUBBOCK       TX   3 F4549 48 F   
52:35 10:31 
   90 SCOTT HACKWELDER      LUBBOCK       TX  11 M2029 29 M   
52:40 10:32 
   91 RONNIE AGNEW          LUBBOCK       TX   7 M4549 49 M   
54:20 10:52 
   92 ANDRE DEGARZA         LUBBOCK       TX   8 M4549 49 M   
55:53 11:11 
   93 ADAM ANDREWS          LUBBOCK       TX   9 M4549 45 M   
56:08 11:14 
   94 CARRIE NEUSCH         LUBBOCK       TX   9 F2029 20 F   
58:34 11:43 
   95 TAMARA STREHLI        LUBBOCK       TX   5 F3034 33 F   
59:50 11:58 
   96 AMY JO CHILTON        LUBBOCK       TX  10 F2029 23 F   
59:50 11:58 
   97 ANNA McVEY            SUNDOWN       TX   2 F0112 12 F 
1:00:50 12:10 
   98 LEANN HUBBARD         MIDLAND       TX  11 F2029 29 F 
1:01:53 12:23 
   99 DON HUNT              LUBBOCK       TX   3 M6099 65 M 
1:04:01 12:49 
  100 CAROLYN RICE          LUBBOCK       TX   2 F5099 58 F 
1:14:50 14:58 
  101 DELORES KEY           LUBBOCK       TX   3 F5099 57 F 
1:14:50 14:58
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